

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

1895.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

•

50

Снар. 117

Ex-Gov.King's monument, for preservation of. EX-GOVERNOR KING-EAST CORINTH ACADEMY-EXPERIMENT STATION

Chapter 117.

Resolve for the preservation of Ex-Governor King's Monument.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be found necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of replacing and renovating the monument of Ex-Governor King, in Oak Grove Cemetery in the city of Bath, and for grading the lot on which the same stands, the amount necessary therefor to be determined by the governor and council and the expenditure to be made under their direction; provided, however, that no such expenditure shall be made unless the city of Bath shall first file with the governor and council a satisfactory agreement binding such city to forever keep said lot in a condition satisfactory to the state.

Approved March 26, 1895.

Chapter 118.

Resolve in favor of East Corinth Academy.

East Corinth Academy, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars yearly, for two years be and hereby is appropriated to East Corinth Academy, an institution of learning, located in the town of Corinth in the county of Penobscot; provided, however, that the appropriation is made on the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first class academy.

Approved March 26, 1895.

Chapter 119.

Resolve in favor of the Director of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay to the director of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, the sum of three hundred and ninetyeight dollars and seventy-four cents, the same being to reimburse him for the expense, over and above the receipts for analysis fees, of licensing and inspecting, as required by law, the commercial fertilizers sold in the state.

Approved March 26, 1895.

Director of Me. Ag'l Ex. Station, in favor of.